

No. 17-50762

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CITY OF EL CENIZO, TEXAS; RAUL L. REYES; TOM SCHMERBER; MARIO A. HERNANDEZ; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; MAVERICK COUNTY; CITY OF EL PASO; EL PASO COUNTY; RICHARD WILES; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND; CITY OF SAN ANTONIO; REY A. SALDANA; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF CHICANOS IN HIGHER EDUCATION; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INC.; WORKERS DEFENSE PROJECT; BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS; MOVE SAN ANTONIO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

CITY OF AUSTIN; JUDGE SARAH ECKHARDT; SHERIFF SALLY HERNANDEZ; TRAVIS COUNTY; CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; AND CITY OF HOUSTON,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; GREG ABBOTT; KEN PAXTON; STEVE McCRAW,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division, Nos. 5:17-cv-404, 5:17-cv-459, 5:17-cv-489

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS,
REY A. SALDAÑA, TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF CHICANOS IN HIGHER
EDUCATION, LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, WORKERS DEFENSE
PROJECT, TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES
AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, EL PASO COUNTY, RICHARD WILES, AND
THE TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND
IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Thomas A. Saenz
Nina Perales
John Paul Salmon
Celina Y. Moreno
MEXICAN-AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND
110 Broadway, Suite 300
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Telephone: (210) 224-5476
Facsimile: (210) 224-5382

Deborah Lynne Klein
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
Office of the City Attorney
Litigation Division
Frost Bank Tower
100 W. Houston St., 18th Floor
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Telephone: (210) 207-8940
Facsimile: (210) 207-4357

Yolanda G. Garcia
David W. Dummer
D. Benjamin Thomas
Cory D. Szczepanik
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
2021 McKinney Avenue, Suite 2000
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (214) 981-3300
Facsimile: (214) 981-3400

Jose F. Sanchez
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 896-6000
Facsimile: (213) 896-6600

Robin E. Wechkin
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
701 5th Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (415) 439-1799
Facsimile: (415) 772-7400

Efren Carlos Olivares
SOUTH TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS
PROJECT
1017 W. Hackberry Avenue
Alamo, TX 78516
Telephone: (956) 787-8171
Facsimile: (956) 787-6348

Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Certificate of Interested Persons	iv
Table of Authorities	viii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. There Is No “Emergency” And The Applicable Factors Weigh Heavily Against Granting A Stay.....	2
II. The State Is Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits	7
A. SB 4’s Enforcement Assistance Provision Is Preempted.....	8
B. SB 4’s ICE Detainer Provision Violates The Fourth Amendment	12
1. Fourth Amendment application to non-citizens.....	12
2. The relationship between Fourth Amendment and preemption analyses	13
3. Criminal probable cause v. probable cause of removability	15
4. “Collective knowledge.”	16
5. Purported consequences beyond SB 4.....	18
C. SB 4’s Endorsement Prohibition Violates The First Amendment	19
1. The term “endorse” is not susceptible to the State’s revision	19
2. Remedy.....	22
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), L.L.C.</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991) (Scalia, J., in chambers)	2
<i>Belcher v. Birmingham Tr. Nat’l Bank</i> , 395 F.2d 685 (5th Cir. 1968).....	2
<i>Castro v. Cabrera</i> , 742 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	12
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. Unit B. Nov. 1981).....	5
<i>Evelt v. DETNTFF</i> , 330 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Ingebretsen on Behalf of Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Int’l Women’s Day March Planning Comm. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 619 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19, 23
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13

Mercado v. Dallas Cty.,
229 F. Supp. 3d 501 (N.D. Tex. 2017) 15

Morales v. Chadbourne,
793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015) 13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 2, 6

Oaks of Mid City Resident Council v. Sibelius,
723 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 7

Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 17

Santoyo v. United States,
2017 WL 2896021 (W.D. Tex. June 5, 2017)..... 15

Serafine v. Branaman,
810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 20

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 3

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 3

United States v. Ibarra,
493 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 16

United States v. Portillo-Munoz,
643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 13

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 19, 22

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch,
726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc)..... 18

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
135 S. Ct. 399 (2014)..... 3

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103 11

8 U.S.C. § 1252 11

8 U.S.C. § 1324 11

8 U.S.C. § 1357 9, 10

Act of May 7, 2017, 85th Leg. R.S., ch. 4 5

SB 4 § 2.251 (Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Art. 2.251) 4, 12

SB 4 § 39.07 (Tex. Pen. Code § 39.07)..... 4, 17

SB 4 § 752.051 (Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.051) 18, 21

SB 4 § 752.053 (Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.053) 8, 9, 18, 20

SB 4 § 752.0565 (Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.0565) 20

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 287..... 4, 18
